

13-3100(L) & 13-3272 (XAP)

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

THE WESTERN UNION COMPANY,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE AND CROSS-APPELLANT
THE WESTERN UNION COMPANY**

David Fallek
WESTERN UNION, LLC
12500 E. Belford Avenue, M21A2
Englewood, CO 80112
Telephone: (510) 595-7860

Charles G. Cole
Edward B. Schwartz
Kate M. Riggs
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 429-3000

*Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant
The Western Union Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Western Union’s Business and Its Consumer Fraud Prevention Efforts	4
B. The Commission’s Investigation.....	6
C. The Commission’s Order Denying Western Union’s Petition to Quash the CID	11
D. The District Court’s Ruling on Enforcement of the CID.....	12
E. Post-Order Proceedings.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. Standard of Review.....	17
II. The FTC’s Ripeness Arguments Were Waived and Are Without Merit	18
A. The FTC Waived Its Objection to a Judicial Determination of the Scope of the FTC’s Authority	19
B. The Court Properly Reviewed Whether “the Inquiry Is within the Authority of the Agency”	21
III. The District Court Properly Denied the CID Request for Complaints Relating to Wholly Foreign Transactions.....	25
A. The SAFE WEB Act Expressly Limits the FTC’s Extraterritorial Reach to Exclude Wholly Foreign Transactions.....	26
1. Wholly Foreign Complaints Do Not Involve Material Conduct Within the United States	29
2. Foreign Acts with No Connection to the United States Do Not Cause Injury Within the United States	33

B.	FTC Attempts to Reach Material Protected by Foreign Privacy Laws Violates the Strong Policy Supporting the Presumption Against Extraterritorial Application.....	37
IV.	The District Court Erred in Ordering Production of Documents Concerning Anti-Money Laundering Efforts at the Southwest Border	43
A.	Western Union’s Cross Appeal Presents a Live, Justiciable Controversy	43
B.	The FTC’s Demand for Anti-Money Laundering Documents Is Beyond Its Authority and Irrelevant to Its Investigation	45
C.	The FTC’s CID Violates the Improvements Act	51
	CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Arrow-Hart & Hegeman Elec. Co. v. FTC</i> , 291 U.S. 587 (1934).....	49
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975)	25
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Office of the Inspector Gen.</i> , 983 F.2d 631 (5th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Check ‘n Go of Fla., Inc. v. State</i> , 790 So.2d 454 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	48
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	44
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Nahas</i> , 738 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	42
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	25, 37
<i>EEOC v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R.</i> , 669 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2012)	48
<i>EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Hous. Auth.</i> , 260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001)	23, 24
<i>EEOC v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002)	48
<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2009)	18, 46
<i>Europe & Overseas Commodity Traders, S.A. v. Banque Paribas London</i> , 147 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998)	35
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	36, 37

FEC v. Machinists Non Partisan Political League,
655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....23

FTC v. Carter,
636 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....53, 54, 55

FTC v. Church & Dwight Co.,
665 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....23

FTC v. Church & Dwight Co.,
756 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010).....44

FTC v. Foremost-McKesson, Inc.,
No. 79 Civ. 0162, 1981 WL 2029 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 1981).....52

FTC v. Green,
252 F. Supp. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)54

FTC v. Invention Submission Corp.,
965 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....55

FTC v. Ken Roberts Co.,
276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....22, 23

FTC v. LabMD, Inc.,
No. 1:12-cv-3005 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 26, 2012).....53

FTC v. Nat’l Claims Serv., Inc.,
No. S-98-283, 1999 WL 819640 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 1999).....53

FTC v. O’Connell Assocs., Inc.,
828 F. Supp. 165 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)53

Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline,
540 U.S. 581 (2004).....37

Gen. Fin. Corp. v. FTC,
700 F.2d 366 (7th Cir. 1983)24

IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.,
519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975)16, 31

In re McVane v. FDIC,
44 F.3d 1127 (2d Cir. 1995)48

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)20

Mahant v. Lehman Bros.,
32 F. App’x 598 (2d Cir. 2002)19

McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras,
372 U.S. 10 (1963).....37

Microsoft Corp.v. AT&T Corp.,
550 U.S. 437 (2007).....26

Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter,
558 U.S. 100 (2009).....44

Mollison v. United States,
481 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2007)18

Montship Lines, Ltd. v. Fed. Mar. Bd.,
295 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1961)55

Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.,
130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....26, 29

North-South Fin. Co. v. Al-Turki,
100 F.3d 1046 (2d Cir. 1996)*passim*

Okla. Press Pub. Co. v. Walling,
327 U.S. 186 (1946).....47, 55

Osorio v. INS,
18 F.3d 1017 (2d Cir. 1994)37

Peters v. United States,
853 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1988)18

Psimenos v. E.F. Hutton & Co,
722 F.2d 1041 (2d Cir.1983)31

Reich v. Great Lakes Indian Fish & Wildlife Comm’n,
4 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 1993)24

RNR Enters., Inc. v. SEC,
122 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1997)15

SEC v. Arthur Young & Co.,
584 F.2d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....47, 51

Skipper v. French,
130 F.3d 603 (4th Cir. 1997)20

Small v. United States,
544 U.S. 385 (2005).....25

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
559 U.S. 662 (2010).....20

Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
560 U.S. 702 (2010).....20

Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank,
250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001)19

Truckers United for Safety v. Mead,
251 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....23

United States v. Ali,
718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....32

United States v. Cabrini Med. Ctr.,
639 F.2d 908 (2d Cir. 1981)24

United States v. Constr. Prods. Research, Inc.,
73 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1996)*passim*

United States v. Gatlin,
216 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2000)25

United States v. Hill,
279 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2002)32

United States v. Inst. for College Access & Success,
 No. 13-mc-81, 2013 WL 3853239 (D.D.C. July 26, 2013).....24, 48

United States v. Morton Salt Co.,
 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....*passim*

United States v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.,
 837 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1988)24

United States v. Univ. Hosp., State Univ. of N.Y. at Stony Brook,
 729 F.2d 144 (2d Cir. 1984)23, 32

United States v. Waechter,
 195 F.2d 963 (9th Cir. 1952)20

United States v. Yakou,
 428 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....33

STATUTES

15 U.S.C § 45.....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 57b-1.....2, 22, 51, 52

18 U.S.C. § 1856.....46

31 U.S.C. §§ 5311-3045

18 U.S.C. § 1956.....3, 45

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

FTC Improvements Act of 1980, Pub. L.No. 96-252,
 94 Stat. 374*passim*

126 Cong. Rec. 2339 (1980) (statement of Sen. Howell Heflin)22, 52

S. Rep. No. 96-500 (1979), *reprinted in* 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 110222, 52

*The International Consumer Protection Act of 2003: Hearing Before
 the Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection of
 the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 108th Cong. 5 (2003)
 (statement of Hon. Timothy J. Muris, Fed. Trade Comm’n)*27

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 2.6 (2013)52

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

Carla L. Reyes, *The U.S. Discovery-EU Privacy Directive Conflict: Constructing a Three-Tiered Compliance Strategy*, 19 Duke J. Comp. & Int'l L. 359 (2009)39

INTERNET

Art. 2(f); Article 29 Working Document1/2009, *available at* <http://ec.europa.eu/justice/policies/privacy/docs/wpdocs/2009/wp158>.....39

Department of the Treasury, Financial Crimes Enforcement Network, *History of Money Laundering Laws, available at* http://www.fincen.gov/news_room/aml_history.html.....46

FTC, *The US SAFE WEB Act: Protecting Consumers From Spam, Spyware, and Fraud, A Legislative Recommendation to Congress* (June 2005), *available at* www.ftc.gov/reports/ussafeweb/USSAFEWEB.pdf27, 28
